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‘In 1975, this court ordered petitioner Ronald Robert Silverton disbarred
based on his felony convictions for con_spir_acy to obtain money by false pretenses
and to present a fraudulent insurance claim as well as for soliciting another to
commit or join in the commission of grand theft. (In re Silverion (1975) 14 Cal.3d
517,519.) Afier three unsuccessful appli.catidns, petitioner was reinstated as a
member of the State Bar on October 6, 1992. Less than two years later, he began a
series of client transactions that became the subject of another disciplinary
proceeding chat'ging vioiations of rules 3-300 and 4-200 of the Rules of
Professional Conduct." The Rev1ew Department of the State Bar Court (Review
Departmcnt) ultimately conc]uded that petitioner violated rule 4-200 with respect
to three matters and violated rule 3-300 with respect to one other matter and
recommended that petitioner be placed on two years’ sta.yed suspension and three
years’ probation with various conditions, including a 60-day period of actual
suspension.

In determining the appropriate level of discipline to recommend to this

court, the Review Department consideré;d the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar,

! Unless other\vlse noted all further references to rules are to the Rules of

Professional Conduct.




| _t1t1e IV Standards for Attomey Sanctrons for Professronal Mlscenduct
| (Standards), mcludlng standard 1.7(a) (Effect of Prror Discipline (standard 1. 7(a))

Standard L. 7(a) drrects that the degree of drsclphne tmposed on: a_ ‘member wrth a

prior record of dzscrplme “shall be greater than that 1mposed in the prior |
proceedmg unless the pnor discipline imposed was so remote in time to the
| current proceedmg and the offense for which it was 1mposed was so mlmmal in |
.' 'seventy that rrnposmg greater drscrplme in the current proceedmg weuld be o
mamfestly unJust » (Italrcs added ) However, the Revrew .Department declmed to
apply standard 1.7(a), which would have resulted in dtsbarment based solely on
its belief that ‘-‘domg-sowould'- in our vrew',:be mantfest-ly unjust, parttcularly- in
light of the fact that [petitioner]’s prior record is very remote in time.”"
Silverton petitioned for our.review. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 952(a) ) We
denied t_he petttron but granted_ review on our own motion to settle important
questiorts of law coneemirrg the discipline of attorneys who had previously been
disbarred and to consider whether the discipline recommended here was
appropriate in light of the record )as a-whole. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 954(a)(1),
(5).) As explaimed below, we reject the Review Department’s recommendation
and conclude instead that Silverton should be disbarred for a secon_d time. - -
~ The procedural history of this disciplinary proceeding is Iengthy. but largely
irrelevant to the issue .presented here. We there_fore need discuss only the -
misconduct found by th_e Review.Dep‘artment and the recommended discipline.
The Hou Matter (Case No. 95-0-10829——-Coun‘t 1)
On June 25, 1992, Janette Hou was injured in a trafﬁe accident with a truck
operated by Durham Transportation, Inc. (Durharn) Janette retained Attomey
David L. Watson to represent her and her ehlldren Raymond and Phlllp, in their

claims agarnst Durham. Janette’s mother-m law Fan Hou, also retained Watson




Undet the retainer agreements, Watson was to receive a cohiingeﬁf 'fﬁe‘ef:Qi}éJ'j' - e
third of the gross recovery if the claims were settled before filing suit ot demand
 for arbitration and 40 pe'rcém_thér"éaﬁefl The 'aéfeéfﬁ'eﬁtsia'lsb ‘entifled: Watsonto
one-third of ariy “excess medlcalpay” he wasabletereco%ron their behalf i
' Watson eventually filed 'lhu?euit"ag:aih‘sf' Durhaim and; on June 1, 1994,

associated. Sllverton to assist in the Hou matter Watson mformed the Hous of ﬂ’lIS -
) arrangement and assured them it would not result m an lncrease in fees Later that:
'month SI]verton arranged to sett]e the Hous” Iawsmt agamst Durham for $ 16, 500 |
of which $9,500 was allocated to Janette and her sons and $7,000 :was allocated to )
Fan. Affc‘et‘ deducting attomney fees 'and. costs, Janette’s recovery was to be $5,500
and Fan’s recovery was to be $4,000. Janette and her sons, howevet, had medical
bills of $4,311; Fan had medical bills of $3,680. . |

Watson, in the meantime, had received $7,391 in medical payment
coveragefrom the Hous’ automobile insurer,FZOth Century Insurance. From this
sum, Watson deduetcd $2,470.32_ as fees® and placed the remaining $4,910.68 in
his trust account,” Of this latter amount, Janette and her son were allocated
approximately $2,557, and Fan was allocated approximately $2,353. Thus, after
taking into account medical bills and the medical paymen‘ts from 20th Century
Insurance Janette’s net recovery was $3, 746 ($5 500 minus $4,311 plus $2,557),
and Fan’s net recovery was $2,673 (34, 000 minus $3,680 plus $2,353).

At that point, Silverton proposed,' and Janette and Fan signed, an
“AUTHORIZATION TO COMPROMISE DOCTOR’S BILL,” which gave the

2 'Because Watson is not a party to this proceeding, we do not consider here
the propriety of his conduct in contracting for, charging, and collecting a one-third
fee on the medical payments that the Hous received from their insurance carrier,
when there was never a dispute as to the Hous’ entitlement to those benefits or as
to the dollar amount of benefits the Hous were entitled to receive.

3 The whereabouts of the remaining $10, as the Hearmg Department of the

State Bar Court (Hearing Department) noted, is a mystery.




Sllverton Law Offices the nght to eompromlse their medteal btlls and 'keep the- o
amount. saved by sard eompromrse as an: addttlon to its, fees and costs for handlmg‘ .
said acc:dent case.’ ? In return, S:lvexton offered Janette an add:tlona] $254
mereasmg her reeovery from $3 746 to. $4 000 and offered Fan an adchtmnal

$327 increasing | her recovery from $2, 673 to $3 000 The authonzatlon reelted
‘that lt was “given i m consrderatlon for. the fact that the S11Vert0n Law Ofﬁces has >

g redueed the rnedlcal btlls in conmdenng the dtsbursement to Hie and has :accepted‘ ot

'as 1ts rtsk the posszbthty that the doeto may not compromtse 0 the extend [szc] I:
have been be_neﬁtted,[m_l by the __9011,51d¢17§.t10¥1: ‘of.; _selsi..eompromlse onthe . -
DisburSémént, Sheet.” .__S_i_iverton dzstnbuted the senléntent_prqti'eeﬂs rt_b‘ J anet’te_;and y
Fan in checks dated August 30, 1994. The settle'rri'ent drafts, however, were not
actually issued by Durham until September 8, 1994 o | '
Silverton eventually compromxsed all of the medical charges wh:ch were
originally $.7,991, for $5,500. As a result, Stlverton retained, in addition to the
sums provtded m the original contingent fee agreement, a total of $1,9__10, which |
represented the reduction in the rrtedical_b_ilis ($2,491) less the amount advanced to
the rHous ($581).. In other words, Silverton retained over three-quarters of the
reduction in the medical bllls | . B
| The Revrew Department determmed that the arrangement mvolvmg a
compromise of the medical bills was a busmess transaction, in that “the
authorization to compromise constituted an 1mmedtate transfer from the Hous of |
both the ownershtp and possessory interest in all funds remalnmg after payment to
the Hous of their distributive share of the settlement proceeds and the payment of
attomey s fees as called for in the:ongmal retamer agreement in exehange for an
upfront payment by the attomey The transactlon was. therefore barred unless
Silverton could show that ‘(A) _The transactton or aeqm‘s_l,tton and 1te:terrns ar_e fair

‘and reasonable to the client and are fully disclosed and transmitted in writirig to
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the client in a manner which should =I¢a§Qﬁab!Y.haVé been understood by the -
client; and {1 (B) The client is. ad#is’ed in Writing that -the client- -maj seek. the .

advice of an mdependent lawyer of the chent s chmce aud is gtven a reasunable
opportumty to seek that advice; and Wi (C) The cllent thcreafter consents in.
wntlng to the terms of the transactlon or. the terms of the acqulsmon (Rule 3- :
300 see generally F, lercher V. Daws (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 61,69-70.) The Rewew ‘
Department detenmned that Sllvcrton (1) falled to dlsclose to the Hous _
'mformatlon necessary for a reasonablc understandmg of the transactlon, (2) falled :
to provide the' Hous with written notice of their right to seek independent legal -
counsel, aﬁd (3) failed to d_isc_harg_q]'li_s burden to shqw thei_transagtipu‘was-fa_i_l_l'rand
reasonable to the Hous. In .pa_.rticul.ar, Silverton 'faile.d. to share with his clients, as
he had with cocounsel Watgoh, his coﬁﬁdcncc that the medical bills could be.
compromised at a lower an.lourit-.r (S;e'eMayﬁew . ‘Benninghoff (1997) 53
Cal.App.4th 1365, 1369.) In addition, the Review Department found that
Silverton committed uncharged violations of rule 4-100 by giving the Hous their
settlement checks, which were dfawn on Silverton’s client trust account, more
than a week before Durham actué_lly paid the settlement.

The Kelly and de Jonge Matters (Case No, 95-_-0:10829—,Count 5)

On Nm—remb:er 6, 1995, Wilmé Kelly (Kélly).and Vemna de Jonge (de Jonge)
each re_tained Silverton to represent them and their respective children, who had |
suffered injuries in an automobile accident the previous day. Each agreement
provided that Silverton was to represent these parties “as their attorney at law in a
cause of action against éll,responsiblc parties and/or whosoever may be liable,
| arising out of an auto accident that occurred on 11/5/95”; granted him “a spbcial_
power of attorney to settle or compromise any claim on Client’s behalf which, in

Attorney’s sole judgement [sic] is fair and reasonable”; and entitled him, as his |

attorney’s fees for the services described, one-third of any amounts recovered by




 way of settlement or otherwise, if-the-—hian'er'waé's-‘éraed béfore suit or fequés“t ‘fbr'
arbitration is ﬁled ‘and 40 percent of any amounts recovered thereaﬁer Each
.agreement also provided that Sllverton “may, at his sole drscretlon compromlse (N
any medical bﬂl and said Attorney may retain as an addctzona! fee the dlfferencc e
betweeii the compromrsed amount and the bill for —medrcal semces‘ it anyt-hmg -

Sllverton settled the Kelly claxms for S12 000 After deductmg $4 000 in

o attorney s fees and $120 in costs the Kelly recovery was 5? 880—-—whwh was less

than the medxcal bllls of $7 900. I February 1996 Sllverton proposed fo mcrease
the Kelly share of the settlemcnt_ by offenng to pay themn $2,500 out of hrs fees for
the right t6 compromise the medical bills: In proposing this postsettlement
rxgreemént; Silverton représc'n'téd"thét he 'a'}ré'aji'dy had the _right,i'ﬂn&ér' the
November 1995 'rctai.zier.a.g;reei'ﬁérit, to ,c'omﬁromise the Kelly medical bills and to
retain anjr--'sa;ringS. -Kelly accepted the offer. T‘hié postscttlerhent ag'reement waé
not in writing. |

~ Silverton achieved a compromise of the medical bills at $4,388, fora
savings of $3,512. After ]Eamirrg that Sitverton had obtained such a large
reduction in the medical bills, Kelly asked for a share. Silverton paid her an
additional SSO{) “accordlng to [Sllverton] he pald Kelly the addltmnai SSOO out
of the empathy he had for her over her financ1al phght o

‘Silverton also settled the de Jonge claims for $1 2,000. After deducting

$4,000 i attorney’s fees and $120 in -riosts, the de Jonge recovery was $7,880;
after subﬁ‘acting the medical bills of $5,873, the net récOvery was $2,007. In -
February 1996, Silverton proposed to increase the de Jonge recovéry from $2,007
to $2,500 by offering an additi’onal-' $493 for the right to';‘ompromise the m;sdit:al
bills and to retain any resulting s.a'vings.';S'if]‘j.?erton adviéed de Jonge, as he had
done with Kelly, that he alrf:'zrlxdy‘ h’a’d"thé nght, under the retainer agreement, 1o

compromise the medical bills and keep any savings. De Jonge accepted the offer




and, as with;K'el'ly;‘the-5posits'e‘t't§e'rnent=—agre‘ement was not in writing, The record is

silent as to whether Silverton was able to compromiSe the de Jorige medical bill'f's.-,f';* e

The Rev1ew Department rc_;ccted the Heanng Department s ﬁndmg that

rule 3-300 was’ v:olated by the prowswn in'the retamer agrcements that pem‘utted .

S1lvertcn to compromlse the Kelly and de Jonge ‘medical bills and keep any :
savmgs as an addttlonal fee but did agree w1th the Hearing Department that this
_;‘ provts:on was an agreement for. an unc@nscwnab’te fee in: vmlatlon of rule 4 20{)
| Although Stlverten was “entitled to contract for, charge ‘and collect a reasonable .
fee'for pi'o'viding' that service,” he “did not do so. He unequivocally contracted for .
a 100 percent contingency fee of any reduction he was able to negotiate. At least
within the context of the preseht 'céee, that fee is clearly unreasonable,.
uncon'scibtlab]e', and imprcper;” The Review Depeiftmeﬁta'lso found that Silverton
committed an uncharged violation of rule 3'—300 by failing tc disclose the terms of
the Kelly and de Jonge postsettlement agreements in writing; failing to obtain their
written consent to the trahsactitm, failing to advise them of their right to seek
independent counsel or to give them the opportunity to seek such advice, and
failing to establish the fairness of the transaction.
~ The Belenki Matter (Case No. 99-0-13251—Count 2)

On May 28, 1999;. Bcﬁ's.Belehki -’(Befehk’i) retained Silverton to represent
him in connection with personal injuries Belenki suffered in an auto accident on -
May 25, 1999. The retainer agreement recited that Bele’r’t-ki had retained Sillvcrton
“to represent him as his attorney at law in a caese of action against all concerned
parties and/or whomsoever may be liable, arisitt_g out of auto accident of 5/25/99”
and stated that Silverton was to receive,'as h'is:fattorney‘s fee for the services
described in the agreement; one-thitd of any amounts rcccvered prior to filing suit
and 40 percent of any amount recovered thereafter. The agreemertt also contained

the provision, like that in the Kelly and de Jonge agréements, authorizing Silverton




to compromise the client’s medical bills and retain any savings as “an additional

. In October 1999; Silverton setled Belenki’s claims for $8,150. After
deducting -"at_tcttney?sxfees: of $;;2_,7§1 lan.f_lr‘:$,8,1 in costs, 3¢1¢ﬁki.’.§..reqpverjc was o
55' 352; after -deducting- medical bills of $4,250, -Belenki’s net rect)very was

$I 102 Stlverton proposed to mcrease Belenkt s recovery from $l 102 to S?.,OOO _

o by offenng an addltmnal 5898 for the nght to eomprom:se Belenk1 $ medtcal bills

and retam any savmgs Belenkt accepted and executed an “AUTHORIZATION
TO COMPROMISE MEDICAL BILLS ” which stated that the addmcmal payment
to Belenki was “given in consideration for the fact that the SILVERTON LAW
OFFICES has accepted as-its risk the possmllltythat. payment [of some of the
medical _bills]_ ma[y] be required from the attomey‘s fee” and recited _that Belenki
“has been informed that [he] may eonsuit With at_ty other-attomey conceming this
matter and has declined to do so.”

Silverton succeeded in reducing'Belenki’s medical bills from 54,250 to
$2, 717 for a savings of $1,533. _ _

As in the Kelly and de Jonge matters, the Review Department re_lected the
Hearing Department’s finding that the retainer agreement had violated rule 3-300
but di_diﬁttd that “the.cttallengec_l ptovieien perntitting [Si}'vet‘ton]‘ to compromise
Belenki’s m_ediea_l bills and to keep 100 percent of the ttegotieted savings as an
additional fee was an agreement for an unconseionable fec’f in vidletion of rule 4-
200. The Review Department also found that the postsettlement agreement
| constituted an uncharged violatten"ef rule 3-300 and that the issuance of a
settlement check to Belenki before the-'defendant'insurer had paid the sett]ement

constituted an uncharged violatibn of rule 4-100.




Recommended Discipline
| Thé*'Révi.‘e'w' De‘}ﬁéi‘fﬁiéht recbnifﬁeﬁded tﬁatSilVerton.be.'isurspendE:d '-fi'om.-: :
the practlce of law for two years; that executmn uf the two-year suspensaon be

stayed; and that he'be placed of’ probatlon for three years with:various cond:tmns ,

1ncludmg an acrual suspension of 60 days—a ‘minor sanction.” -(In re Morse

(1995) 11 Cal 4th 184 209) The Review Departrnent found, as -'aggravatmg-‘

B 4 factors, hls pnor dlsbannent (std l 2(b)(1)) the ex15tence of multlple acts of
misconduct (std 1 2(b)(11)) three uncharged violations of rule 3-300. w1th respect
to the postsett_lement agreements wnth_Ke-lly-,: de Jonge, and Bel_en-ki (see Edwards-
v. State Bar ( 19:90'):-52 Cal.3d 28, 36 ‘[?‘évidénce' of uncharged misconduct was
re]evant to establish a circumstance in aggravation™]); and three uncharged
violations of rule 4¢ 100 involving Silverton’s payment to Belenki and to the Hous
of théir shares of the settlement proceeds prior to the deposit of the settiement
funds in the client trust account. The Review Department found, as mitigating
factors, that Silverton actually and reasonably believed that he was entitled to
negotiate the postsettlement agreements at arm’s length (std. 1.2(e)(ii)) and that no
party suffered significant harm (std. 1.2(e)(iiir)).

 The Revie\#f:Departrhént granted the State Bar’s request to take judicial
notice of Silvertbnfé prior l.tl“iSbai'.ment'.' Yet,' in seiecfing the apprcp‘ria‘té- sanction,
the Review Department declined to }ely on standard 1.7(a), which “would require
that we recommend [Silverton]’s disbarment. . .. [D]oing so would, in our view,
be manifestly unjust, particularly in light of the fact that [Silverton]’s prior record
of discipline is very remote in time..’-’ The R_e\"iew_ Department then turned to
standard 2.7, which provides that an attorney’s culpability of a willful violz-ztion of
rulé 4-200, such as entering into fee agreements for an unconscionable fee, “shall
result in at least a six-month actual suspension from the practicé of law,

irrespective of mitigating circumstances.” But the Review Department declined to




rely on this standard, either. Ultimately, it chose to follow Jn the Matier of

Hultman. (Rewew Dept.. 1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 297, which it deemed a

comparable" case to.Silverton’s and in which the. recommended dlsetpime was anr o

actual 60-day: suspensmn Attorney Hultman, hewever was charged only w1th a
single count of vmlatmg rule 3- -300 and dld not have a prior record of dlscxplme

let aloqe.e-.dxsbaqnent. ¥ I ST R o o

o ‘_-;LWe‘;'hd_v-e_lﬁhdeﬁaken:_antindepende‘nt,detenriiqai:idr;'ef 't_h_e l_aw.end,‘_fdct_s__ in
this matter (fn re-Rose (2000) 22 Cal.4th .'43_0,.,457) and accept and adopt the |
conclusions of the Review Department that Silverton violated rule 3-300 with
respect to the Hou matter and rule 4'-._20_(}_\§;i_th__ respect to the Ke_:ll)_fs de Jeng'e,. and |
Belenki matters. The oniy_issue before this court is the ap_propriate__ form and
degree ef 'disci;')'iine for this misconduct. (/n re Brown (1 995) 12 Cal.4th 205 ,
215)) |

In attomney discipline matters, we generally dccorcl great weight to the

Review Department’s recommendation. (/n re Morse. supra, 11 Cal.4th at p.
205.) Nevertheless, the State Bar Court’s findings and recommendations are
'mlerel)_r advisory. (/n re Rose, supra, 22 Cal.4th at p. 442.) “[Tlhe ultimate
deeisioﬁ reSts,_with this court, =5nd.' We have not hesitated to impose a harsher
sanction than re’comme‘nded by the department;” (B(air v. State Bar (1989) 49
Cal.3d 762, 776.) “ ‘When the facts have warranted doing so, we have even

*

rejected a recommendation of suspension and disbarred the attorney.” ™ (In re
Morse, supra, 11 Cal.4th at p. 205.). By granting review on our own motion in this
case, we have indicated re_servatio_hs about the level of discipline that the -Iieview
Department intended to impose. (In re Brown, supra, 12 Cal.4th atp. 217.) We

now conclude that those reservations were justified.
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‘In seekmg dlsbarment, the State Bar relied below, as it does here;on .
standard 1.7(a), which prov1des “If 2 member is found culpabie of professmnal
_mtseonduct m any proceeding in which dlsmphne may be imposed and the :
member hasa record of otie prior imposition of dtsmplme as deﬁned hy standard
1 2(f) the degree ef dlsc1plme imposed in the current proceeding shall be greater :
than that lmposed in the prior proceeding unless the prior discipline tmposed was
50 remote in ttme to the current preceedmg and the offense for whichit was
1mposed was 0 rmmmal in seventy that i 1mposmg greater drsclplme in the current
proc'eedmg would be manifestly unjust.” ‘(Itahes. added.) The Review Department
acltnowiedged'sténdard 1.7(a) but nonetheless recommended-a lesser degree of
di'seipline'.r Its entire justification consisted of the following: “Applying standard
1.7(a) in the present proceeding would require that we recommend [Silverton]’s
.diSbanhent. ‘However, doing so would, in our \?tiew, be manifestly unjust,
particularly in light of the fact that [Silverton]'s prior record of discipline is very
remote in time. [Silverton]’s prior discipline was imposed on him in 1975 for
convictions that occurred in 1972. In sum, we decline to apply standard 1.7(a).”

We do not find the Review Department’e justification convincing. In
determining whether the prior discipline was remote in time, one “should not
~ simply c'ons.ult the Gregorian calendar with blinders on.” (People v. Humphr"ey
(1997) 58 Cal.A:pp.4t‘h 809, 813; see Pearlin v. State Bar (1963) 59 Cal.2d 834,
835 [relying on disbarment 22 years eerlier].) Although Silverton was disbarred in
1975, he was not reinstated as a member of the bar un.tirl October 1992. Less than
two years later, Silverton :\'“rielz-ated- rule 3-300 with respect to the postsettlement
agreement with the Hous. Thus, although-'19 years elapsed between Si]verton’s

disbarment and his- new mlsconduct he was ineli glble to practice law for all but 22

months of that perlod We therefore accord little weight to the remoteness of the




~ prior discipline. (Eschwig v. State Bar (1969).1 Cal.3d 8, 19; accord, Inre. Quatd
 (La 1994) 646 50.24343, 351) T e
| - The Revrew Department S analyms also falled to acknowledge that the
exceptton to-standard 1 7(a} s requtrement of greater d.lSCtpllne for rccldmst
attorneys i$ stated in- the conjunctive. That is; the standard prowdes that greater
dlSClpllne shail be tmposed unless “the pnor discipline: 1mposed was: so remote in ..
c'ttme to the current proceedlng and the offense for whtch lt was 1mposed was so 2
m1n1ma1 in sevemty that 1mposmg greater dlsciplme in the current proceedmg '.
would be manifestly unjust.” (Italics added.) - The Review -Dcpatttfn_ent;ntad__e tt_o, :
ﬁndihg that Silverton’s prior misconduct ‘was so minimal in severity that imposing
greater discipline in the current proceeding would be manifestly unjust, nor would
such a ﬁttding be suppotted by-a review. of theprior disciplinary proceeding._ '
Silverton was disbarred in 1975 because he was convicted of two felonies:
one count of conspiracy to obtain money by false pretenses and to present a
fraudulent insurance claim, and one count of soliciting another to commit or join
in the commission of grand theft; (In re Silverton, supra, 14 Cal.3d at p, 519.) As
we previously pointed out, Silverton’s prior disciplinary offenses were “serious
crimes involving moral turpitude [citation]; and disbarments, rather than
susoe—nsi'on, have beeo.the rule, rathet_than the exception, in such cases-.” (Inre
Silverton, supra, 14 Cal.3d at p. 523.) It follows that this proceeding does not fall
~within the exception specified in standard i .1(a). ‘
, Thlis', howéver, does not exhaust our inquiry. As Silverton points out, ttle
Standards * ‘cre not binding on us, but they promote the co-nsistcnt and uniform
application of disciplinary measures.” ™ {In re Morse, supra, 11 Cal.4th ati).-206.)
| Thus, we have said that “we will not reject a recommendation_arising from
application of the Standards unless we.ha.v_e grave ..';dou:bts as to the propriety of the -

recommended discipline.” (Lawhorn v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1357, 1366.)
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The issue here though, is not whether to follow a recemmendanon from the
‘Review Department that arises from the application of the Standards. As.
explained above, a plam-language application of the Standards' would Iead to..
_dlsbarment “We must. mstead con51der thc how to’ approach the: recommended SR
discipline when the Standards point to'the imposition of a particular degree of
disciplihe but the _Rciiicw--Departinent has nonetheless recommended 'ar;lt-ts;ser L
| sanctlon ‘ ' | | . | ” _ =

We begm as we typlcally do by lookmg to the purpnse of sanctlons for :
attomey misconduct. “ *The primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings
conducted by the State Bar of California and of sanctions imposed . .. arethe
protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the maintenance of
high professional standards by attorneys and the preservation of public cdnﬁdence
in the legal profession.” ” (In re Morse, supra, 11 Cal.4th at p. 205, quoting std.
1.3.) These concerns are at their zenith in the case of an attorney who has
previously committed an offense serious enough to justify disbarment and is again
found to have departed from the rules of professional conduct. Disbarment
delivers a message, in unmistakable terms, to the individual attorney as well as to
attorneys generally concerning the trust reposed by the publicin th; profession
and the corresponding duty of bar mermbers to adhere to the -highest ethical
standards. When an attorney who is in receipt of that message is again at odds
with professional standards, whether deliberately or by want of care, we must
respond with appropriate seriousness.

The appropriate seriousness is suggested by standard 1.7(a), which in effect
recommends disbarment in such cases unless the prior disbarment was so r_cmote
in time and based on such a minor offense that a second disbarment would be
manifestly unjust. While we hgrf:e'with Silverton that the Standards are not .

binding on us (4rm v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 763, 774), we also have said that
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they are entitled to * ‘great welght ” (In're Brown, supra, 12: Cai 4th. at p-. 220 )

As the State Bar argues, “[w]here an attamey has been dlsbarred remstated and

then again engages in serious mlsconduet there is clearly a demonstrated 1nab111ty S

to conform to the ethical standards required 4 of all rnemhers of the professmn
(See also Eschwrg Vv, State Bar; supra,1.Cal:3d at P 19 ) In the context of an
attomey who has: already once been disbarred, add:tmnal exceptlons to. the -
| _ ) | d1501p11ne specrﬁed in standard 1 T(a) should be e!aborated w1th care (Cf In re .
Young (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 257 267 .11 [“the State Bar Court should foliow the
guidance of the Standards for. Attomey Sanctmns whenever possrble”] )
‘Accordingly, we conchude that when an a_ttomey.has previously been disbarred,
disbarment is the appropriate sanction for subsequent professional misconduct .
unless the exceprion set forth in standard 1.7(a) is satisﬁed'or‘ the attorney can

~ otherwise establish “grave doubts as fo the propriety” of disbarment in the
particular case. (Lawhorn v. State Bar; supra, 43 Cal.3d at p. 1366.)

In this context, the burden should be on the attorney to demonstrate the
existence of extraordinary circumstances justifying a lesser sanction. Silverton
has failed to discharge his burden.

. Silverton’s misconduct was neither minor nor isolated. In addition to the
multiple acts of misconduct evidenced by both the cherg'ed and uncharged ee_ts, the
provision_lentitliﬁg‘ him to 100 percent of any reduction he could obtain on the
client’s medical bills appeared to have been a standard clause in the retainer he
routinely offered to clients. Moreover, even if we were to credit the Review
Department’s conclusion that Silverton honestly and reasonably believed he had
the right to negotiate the postsettlement agreements at arm’s length there is no.
evidence to suggest that Silverton reasonably belleved hlS remamlng misconduct
was nonetheless proper. Indeed the Review Department made an express finding

that Silverton “did not act in good faith when he relied on the retainer agreements _
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to ‘induce’ Ke"l]y and de Jonge to eniter into the post—,settlement-agreem§nt§';” The _
Rev1ew Department also found, “[w]ithout question,” that the uncharged - s
postsett]ement agreements were. subject to rule 3-300, which mcans that Sllverton
could riot reasonably’ have bcheved he was free to’eniter into sich transacnons wnh
his clients without obtaining their informed Written consent. Finally, _S;l—yenon R
coﬁld nbt ‘réasonabl'y have believed that he was entitled .'zis-‘paﬂof'the retainer, 0.
:negotlate a contmgency fee that penmtted hlm to compromtse a chent s medxca}
bills and keep 100 percent of the negcttated savmgs as.an, addxtlona] fee. In'sum;
as to most of the charged and. uncharged misconduct; Silverton lacked an:
objectively reasonable good faith belief that his actions were proper. He therefore
was ent:t!ed only to mmlmal mitigation under standard 1.2{e}(ii) (Sternieib v. State
Bar (1996) 52:Cal.3d 317, 331) an'd, in light bf‘the'aggr_avatmg factors, has not

demonstrated extraordinary circumstances warranting a lesser sanction.”

Although we conclude that the Review Department’s findings of
misconduct are sufficient to justify a sanction of disbarment, we do note from the
facts developed in the record that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) could
have—but failed to—charge Silverton with violating rule 3-300 with respect to the
postsettlement agreements he negotiated with Kelly, de Jonge, and Belenki.
Likewise, the OCTC could have—but failed to—charge Silverton with violating
rule 4-100 with respect to the issuance of settlement checks to Belenki and the
Hous before the settling defendants had tendered their payments. Because of these
omissions, the State Bar Court could consider this conduct only as an aggravating
circumstance and not as an independent basis of discipline.

The QCTC’s failute to offer other evidence in a timel y manner also may
have hindered the State Bar Court’s assessment of the gravity of Silverton’s
conduct. For examplc the State Bar Court could not consider, even as an
aggravatmg circumstance, the OCTC’s allegation that the Kelly and de Jonge
retainer agreements violated rule 4-200. As the Review Department explained, the
OCTC had been aware of the offending provisions since at least April 1997 but
had failed to c‘harge a rule violation or to identify them as an aggravating
circumstance in the Hearing Department, depriving Silverton of adequate notice of
the claim. The State Bat Court was likewise unable to consider as aggravating
c1rcumstances the bad acts found in Silverton’s two prior unsuccessful-
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To the contrary, the most: extraordmary aspect of th:s proceedmg is ..o
petntzoner s apparent lack ef msrght into the’ wroncrfuiness of his aenons espec:lally'
‘astothe rule 4-200. vmlatlons Stlverton argued n hls petmcm to thlS court as he _‘
did below, that he never mtended to enforce the llteral language of the offendmg
prowsmn in the Kelly, de Jonge ‘and Belenkt retamer agreements nor didhe ..
intend that the effendmg prov:smn would constitute the' full agreement on the
| mat:er of compromxsxng thelr medtcal btlls In hls v1ew, the offendmg pl‘OVlSlOl'l
should be- v1ewed be m hght of the postsettlement agreement reached in each of :
those matters; he contends, therefore; that this finding of misconduct <1s__w1thout ‘
support. | . R |
. Silverton’s interpretation ignores not only the text of rule 4-200(B), whieh
directs us to evaluate the unconseipnability of a fee “on the basis of all the facts .
and'ci.rcumstanees'exisrr'ng ar the time the agreement was entered inta”v(ita!ies
added), but also the finding below that his testimony concerning his subjective
understanding of the offending provision was not credible. (See'I,n' re Morse,
supra, 11 Cai.4th atp. 21 1.). Ae tbe- Review Department obsenfed, “{Silverton]’s
contentions are belied by thelfact;that he c]early relied on and used the:ebal]enged
Iprovision to ‘induce’ Keily and dé: Jdnge'to' enter into the post-eettlement o
agreements by telhng them that the retamer agreements which they mgned in .
November 1995 aiready authonzed hxm to compromxse thetr medlcal bllls and to
keep any savmgs » Stlverton s defense thus rested not “on a good faith bellef that

the charges were unfounded but ona blanket refusal to acknowledge the

relnstatement proceedmgs because the OCTC once agam fa:led to ra:se the issue
in the Hearing Department. |

We do not, of course, rely on these factors in reaching our dec151on here
Nor do we suggest that the OCTC should engage in speculative overchargmg
Nevertheless, given the time over which this case was developed and prosecuted
by that office, it would have been helpful if all potentially meritorious allegations
of rule violations had been clearly and succmctiy meluded in the’ pleadlngs
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wrongfulness of conceded conduct » (Carrer v State Bar (1988) 44 Cal 3d 1091,
" In our oplmon ordenng Sllverton s ﬁrst d:sbarment we found 1t . |
“51gn1ﬁcant” that he had “fatled to show any remorse and has devoted hxs efforts
chleﬂy to an attempt to show that there was a complete ]ack of evtdence m the tnal
court pomtmg to hlS gullt of the cnmes of whlch he was conv:cted (In re |
deertan supra 14 Cal 3d atp 523 ) Now 30 years later 1t appears lmle has
change E ' LA : :

In such circumstances, a serious sanction must be imposed bot':h' to orotect
the public, the courts, and the professmn as well as to deter the recalcmant |
attorney from future wrongdoing. Absent a finding that the prior offense was
remote in time and relatively minor or that other extraordinary circumstances
warranted leniency, the sanction that is “most likely to protect the public, the
courts, and the profession” and “deter . . . from future wrongdoing™ an attorney
who has previously been disbarred (/n re Morse, supra, 11 Cal.4th at p. 210) is
disbarment. (See also The Florida Bar v. Dodd (Fla. 1967) 195 So.2d 204, 204
[“we find the repetition of misconduct to merit disbarment™].) Because no
extraordinary circumstances exist here, we conclude that the Review Department’s

recommendation of 60 days’ actual suspension is inadequate.

5

Silverton argues also that his misconduct caused only “minimal harm” to
his clients.. We decline to p]ace much weight on that factor here since, as the
Review Department noted, “[l]t is, at best, difficult to find any benefit to the
clients in such an agreement,” either.




L . Disposrmion. o
It is hereby ordered that Ronald Robert Sllverton be dlsbarred from the _
practrce of law and that hrs name be strlcken from the rolt of _:attome s He is also o

ordered to comply wrth rule 955 }o

| .the acts spemﬁed in subdmsmns (a) and (c) of that rule Wlthln 30 and 40 days -: -
respeotwely, aﬂer the date thls order is effectlve Costs are awarded to the State .
WE CONCUR: |
GEORGE, C.J.
KENNARD, J.
-WERDEGAR, J.
CHIN, J.

BROWN, J..
MORENO, J.

1. Frederick K. Ohlrich, Clerk of the Supreme Court
of the State of California, do hereby certify that the
preceding is u true copy of an order of this Court as
shown by the records of my oftice. ;

Witness my hand and tht. seai of the Comt lhls
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